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STOCKS OF DAIRY AND POULTRY PI)DUCTS - AMIL l, 1951 

CREARY BUTTER  

kt the opening of business on April 1, 1951 the stocks of creamary 
butter on hand in Canada amounted to 9,899,000 lb. Cold Storage warehouses had 
in store 4,299,000 lb. while dairy factories held 4,025,000 lb. Butter in transit 
amounted to 1,575,000 lb. The summary total was lower than last year by 18.0 
million pounds. The five year average of April 1 atocks is 13,943,00) lb. The 
March 1951 "out-of-storage" rovement was 5.2 million pounds as compared with a 
similar movement of 8.6 million pounds last year. 

CHI2SE 

The total stocks of cheese were 19,911,000 lb. consisting of 
18,5,000 lb. anadian,873,00O lb. Imported. and 456,000 lb. in transit. The 
summary total was lower than last year by 15.1 million pounds and showed a net 
"out-of-storag&" movement of 4.4 million pounds for March 1951. 

CONCTRATD MILK PRODUCTS 

Stocks of evaporated whole milk held by or for manufacturers 
amounted to 2,373,000 lb. which was a decrease of 4,2 million pounds from last 
year. The apparent net "out-of-storage" nx)vement of evaporated while milk for 
March 1951 was 2.2 million pounds. The chief by-product akinuuilk povder amounted 
to 1,787,000 lb. a decrease of 780 thousand pounds from last year and a decrease 
of only 1 thousand pounds from last month. Stocks of frozen cream emounted to 
191,000 lb. on April 1, 1951. Ice Cream stocks a'nounted to 667,000 gallons as 
compared with 522,000 gallons on April 1, 1950. 

EGGS 
The April 1,1951 report shows 88,000 cases of cold storage eggs 

42,000 cases of fresh eggs and 7,000 cases of shell eggs in transit. Frozen 
eggs totalled 3,918,000 lb. being 1.8 million pounds lower than the 1950 figure. 
The net "out-of-storage" movement for 'arch 1951 was 747 thousand pounds as 
compared with an opposite movement of 513,000 lb. during March 1950. 

DR8SSED POULTRY 

The summary total of poultry stocks on Apr 11 1, 1951 was lower than 
last year by 5,3 million pounds. An "out-of-storage'1  movement of 2.6 million 
pounds is shown for the month of March 1951. Chickens in stock amounted to 
4,485,000 lb. fowl to 2,207,000 lb. and turkeys 3,796,000 lb. not including 
estimates. There were 50,000 lb. dressed poultry in transit on April 1, 1951, 
and 26,000 lb. Imported. 



2. 	 STOCKS OF BiYITER 

In Cold Stores and Dairy Factories in Canada - APRIL 1, 1951 

APRIL 1, 1951 March 1, 1951 	April 1, 
PRELIMINARY 	Revised 	1950 

- thousid pounds - 

CANADA 20TAL 9 1 899 15,054 27875 
IN COLD ST0RACS 4,299 8,648 21,246 
IN DAIRY FACTORIES 4,05 4,481 5 9 789 
IN TRANSIT 1,575 1,925 
Prince idward Island TOTAL 45 50 371 
In Cold Storages 1 260 
In Dairy Fact caies 45 50 111 

Nova 5cotia TcYP4L 153 1 1 180 675 
In Cold Stages 70 1,073 615 
In Dairy 1actor lea 83 107 60 

New Brunswick TOTAL 62 106 1,236 
In Cold Storages II 17 941 
In Jalry Factories 51 89 295 

uebec TOTAL 2,735 3,006 3,851 
In Cold Storages 1,966 2,320 2 0 980 
In Dairy Factories 769 686 871 

Ontario TOTAL 2,345 3,097 6,074 
In Cold Storages 1,099 1,575 4,726 
In Dairy Factories 1,246 1,522 1,348 

Mmitoba TOTAL 618 1,767 8,054 
In Cold 3tages 209 1,252 7,498 
In Dairy Factories 409 515 556 

Saskatchewan TOTAL 597 - 853 2,517 
In Cold Storages 36 70 900 
In Dairy Factories 561 783 1,617 

Alberta TOTAL 1,026 2,311 3,386 
In Cold Storages 413 1,722 2,611 
In )airy Factories 613 589 4775 

British Columbia 	TOTAL 743 759 871 
In 30id Storages 495 619 715 
In Dairy 	actories 248 140 156 

5 year average 1946-50 	 13,943 

DAIRY Bt7TER 	lb. 	 - 	 467 	521 

'.HEY BUTFR 	lb. 	 19,000 	42,000 	15,000 

Less than tiree firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be 
shcin separately but are included with dairy factories. 



STOCKS OF CHEESE 	 3. 

In Gold Storages and DairFactorios in Canada - APRIL 1 1951 

APRIL 1, 1951 March 1, 1951 	AprIl 1, 
PRELIMINARY 	Revised 	1950 

- thousand pOunds - 

CANADA TCYAL 19,911 ,L 24,340 35040 , 

IN COLD STORN)E3 17,123 21,003 32,881 
IN DAIRY FACTORIES 1,459 1,234 1,2 
IMPORTED 873 963 71 
IN TRANS TI' 46 - 1440 266 
Prince edward I1aM P(YTAL 8 25 8 
In Cold Storages 3 
In Dairy Factories 8 25 5 

Nova Scotia TOI'AL 68 67 48 
In Cold Storages 68 67 48 

New Brunswick  126 136 316 
in Cold Storages 75 92 297 
In Dairy Factories 51 44 19 

9ue bee TOTAL 7.851 10 852 2087 
In Cold Storages 7,800 10,770 22,000 
In Dairy 1actories 51 82 87 

Ontario TOTAL 8,168 816 10 1L076 
In Cold Storages 7,238 8,248 8,814 
In L)airy i?actories 930 .668 1,262 

Me Ito be PCftAL 634 6C5 470 
In Cold Storages 627 600 433 
In Dairy Factories 7 

Saskatchewan TOTAL 278 285 178 
In Cold Storages 123 113 74 
In Dairy FactorIes 155 172 104 

Alberta TOTAL 867 920 1,041 
In Cold Storages 644 712 764 
In Dairy Factories 223 208 277 

Brit iah Columbia TOTAL 	 582 	- 	431 479 
In Cold Storages 548 	 401 448 
In_DsiyFactories .a4  31 

, DAIRY PRODUCTS BOARD HOLDINGS 
INCLUDED 	 - 	 - 	 17,417 

f Less than three firms reporting this itan. The firesiefore Cannot be 
shown separately but are included with dairy factories. 



4. 	 STOCXD OF ICE CREAM AND FRO1Z CRAM IN CaLl) STORAC.!IS 
AND DAIRY FACTORLS IN 14;.OA - APRIL 1, 1951 

STOCKS OF ICE CREAM 	 APRIL 1, 1951 Mardi 1, 1951 	April 1, 
(or 1ix equivalent) 	 PRELIMINARY 	Revised 	 1950 

- 	 thousand illons - 

CANADA 667 563 522 

2 
N. S. 19 20 21 
N.B. 7 9 7 

135 11? 9? 
Ontario 306 259 210 
Manitoba 57 39 38 
3eskatchewan 36 33 31 
Alberta 46 46 53 
l3ritish ColumbIa 61 59 63 

STOCKS OF Y1)ZT CREAM 
(in pounds of cream) 

- thousand patnds - 

ueb 	 20 	 289 	 16 

OntarIo 	 171 	 235 	 197 

Other Provinces 	 1 	 2 

ALL OANAJ)A TOTAL 	 - 191 	 525 	 215 



STOCKS OF CON' '4TRAT1) MILK IN COLD STOR( S, JARiflOUS3 	 5. 

AND DAIRY FACTORIES IN CANADA OWN.D AND 1LL[) BY/OR FOR MANAFACPURIRS- APRIL 1/51 

With Comparative Fiwes for last year and last month 

APRIL 1, 1951 	llarcth 1, 1951 	;pr11 1, 
PRLIMINJRY 	Revised 	 10 

- thousand pounds - 

CON 	RATiD tYH0L24, MIlK 

Condensed .ho1e Milk 654 939 993 
Condensed Vhole Milk (case) 305 530 441 
Condensed whole Milk (bulk) 349 409 52 
.vaporated dhole Milk 2,373 4,536 6,555 

Thole Milk Powder 1174 1,428 875 
Spray Process 	-- 1,112 1,326 807 
Roller Process 62 102 68 

CONC'ITPAT 	MILK BY-PRODUCTS 

Skim MIlk 472 607 491 
Skim Milk: 	Condensed 185 110 115 

Evapoxted 287 497 376 

Skiinrnjlk Powder 1,787 1,788 2,567 

liunian Food: 
spray Process 1,128 1,23 1,443 
Roller 1ocess in Begs 112 44 174 
Roller Process in Bbls. 514 422 878 

Animal. Feed 33 29 72 

Buttermilk Powder 75 121 139 
Casoin 66 31 10 
vhey Powder 648 968 not available 

I There were also on hand 6,236,000 lb. of vapTated iJho1e Milk in the bands at 
Iholesa1ers, but not incluied here. 

, .stimates included in these figures are as follows: Whole Milk Powder, Spray 
Process, 20,000 lb. vaporated Skin Milk 6,000 lb. 3kiunilk Powdir; Spray rrocess 
20,000 lb. Roller Process in b1s 45,000 lb. 



6. 	EGGS Th COLD STORAGES AND DAIRY FA"'TORI3S IN CANADA - JRIL 1, 1951 

With Comparative Figures for last year and last month 

COLD STORACE FI?SH 

APR. 	1, Mar. 	1, Apr. 1, AEf. 	1, Mar. 1, tpr. 	1, 

1951 1951 1950 1951 1951 1950 

P1ELIMINRY Revised PRiLIMiNARY Revised 

- thousand cases - - thousand cases - 

CANADA 88} 71 160 42 / 41 67 

Marities - - - 2 2 3 

quebec (x) - 6 5 5 10 
Ontario 52 36 111 16 15 27 
Manitoba 20 19 17 5 6 7 
Saskatchewan 4 4 3 3 4 6 
Alberta 5 10 14 5 4 10 

i3r. Columbia (x) 2 9 3 5 4 

FRO ZEN EGGS (000 lb.) 

A11IL 1, 1951 	March 1, April 1, 

PRELIMINARY 	1951 1950 
Revised 

IdHOLF YOLK iFIT TOTAL 	TOTAL TOTAL 

CANADA 2,128 ,' 475 1,335 3,918 	4,665 5 P 745 
Maritimes 79 1 42 122 	180 

uebec 584 136 464 1,184 	1,338 2,034 
Ontario 916 183 377 1,476 	1,681 2,899 

Manitota 233 88 397 718 	824 403 

askatchan 86 - 4 90 	149 41 

Alberta 88 8 17 113 	240 115 

Br. Columbia 136 59 11 206 	253 123 

APRIl 1, 1951 	March 1/51 	Apr. 1, 

PRELIMINARY 	Revised 1950 

EGG SUMMARY  
- 	thousand cases - 

Shell 4ggs 130 	112 227 

In Transit 	(page 13) 7 	2 2 

Frozen 1 9gs (38.5 lb. per case) 102 	121 149 

TCYAL 239 	235 378 

,L These firures ir1ude estintes of 4,COO cases of Cold 1torage ggs, 3,000 cases 
Fresh iggs and Frozen 'ggs, Pfhole 6,000 lb. and Whites 9,000 lb. for firms fai1in 

to report on time. These estimates are not ino11ed in the data of the ixxlividual 

provinc es. 



STOCKS OF DAIRY AND POULTRY PRODUT3 IN 9 rris 	 9. 

APRIL 1. 1951 

tftth Comparative Figures for last year and Revised Totals for last month 

- BUTTR OH&hSE - i.'CGS - (QO(. cas) 
creamery 	(ooc lb. ) 	 Cheidar (000 lb. ) Cold Storage Fresh 
APR. 	1, Apr. 	1, AIR. 1, 	Apr. 1, APR. 1, Apr. 	1, 	APR. 1, 
1951 195C 1951 	1950 1951 1950 1951 

quebec 239 304 47 	32 - 4 1 
Montreal 1,790 2,727 7,749 	21,966 - 1 4 
Toronto 888 4,992 1,658 	1,023 - 4 6 
Winnipeg 420 7,616 628 	445 (x) 17 4 
Regina 76 553 88 	24 ( 4 1 1 
Saskatoon 102 198 125 	56 ( - 1 
1dmonthn 383 2,190 342 	417 (x) 7 3 
Calgary 221 573 316 	369 (x) 5 1 
Vancouver 484 966 528 	382 (x) 9 3 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 4,603 19.899 11481 	24,714 31 48 24 
March 1, 1951 
(revised) 7,766 14,365 33 25 

- F1ZEN ZtrGS - (000 lb.) 

APRIL 1 	1951 - April 1, 
HOL 	YOLK 	WHITES TOTAL 1950 

TOTAL 

uebec 42 	9 11 62 263 
Montreal 452 	127 452 1,031 1,352 
Toronto 463 	102 307 872 1,960 
dinnipeg 233 	88 397 718 403 
Regina 22 	- 	C 4 ( 	 45 24 
Saskatoon 19 	( ( 3 
dmonton 74 	2 11 87 68 

Calgary 14 	6 6 26 47 
Vancouver , 136 	54 8 198 118 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 1,455 	388 	1,196 3,039 4,238 
March 1, 1951 
revised) 1,956 353 	1,202 3,511 

Note: 	Of the preliminary total for janada at April 1, 1951 the above cities' 
stocks wore: 

Creamery Butter 55.34 Cheese 61. 	Shell Eggs 42.3 % Frozen 	s 77.€I 

, Including New Westminster. 



S. 	 DRESSED POULTRY 

STOCKS IN COlD S9ORAG1S ,KILLING PLANTS 

With Comparative Figures 

APRIL 1, Mar± 1, April 1, 	APRIL 1, Marh1, 	Aprill, 
1951 1961 1950 	1951 1951 	1950 

PRELIMINARY Revised PR1LIMINARY Revised 

- thousand xunds - 	- thouaand pourd - 

TOTAL 	 BROILERS 

CANADA 11,777 14,390 17006 247 363 261 

Maritizs 500 928 550 7 4 4 
bec 2,912 3,443 4,740 104 88 88 

Ontario 3,387 4,529 4,395 77 196 80 
Manitoba 1,796 2,219 4,278 4 26 40 
Saskatchewan 596 630 462 - - - 

Alberta 1,314 1,664 1,686 16 9 26 
Br. Columbia 772 977 894 39 40 23 

GICKENS 	 FOWL 

CANADA 	 4,486 	5,709 	7,429 	2,207 	3,300 	4,321 

Maritiites 292 373 250 89 379 78 
quebec 1 1 478 1,755 2,317 207 299 
Ontario 1,508 i,gee 2,137 1,052 1,7O 1,261 
Manitoba 533 eei 1,754 304 429 1,391 
Saskatchewan 159 171 180 76 106 96 
Alberta 387 434 524 385 557 427 
Br. COlurnbiR 128 167 267 - 94 160 	- 247 

PUCK! 	 GEESI 

CANADA 	 101 	131 	108 	151 	195 	73 

Maritimes 2 5 4 4 5 4 
uebec 28 46 52 31 34 3 

Ontario 36 41 30 14 18 34 
Manitoba 21 19 11 50 75 20 
Saskatchewan 3 3 1 4 5 1 
Alberta 6 9 5 32 39 10 
J3r, 	Columbia - 5 - 8 5 - 16 19 1 



APRIL 1. 11 
	

9 . 

AND DAIRY FAT0RI IN ANAJ)A 

for l&at year and last znth 

	

APRIL 1, March 1, Apr11 1, 	APRIL 1, March 1, April 1, 
1951 	1961 	1960 	1951 	1961 	1950 

	

PRELIMINARY Røvjd 	 PRELIMINARY Revised 

-thc*issnd pcxinda- 	-txusarid pouals- 

	

TKEYS 	 i0LA9S IFID 

OANADA 	 3, 1796 	4,366 	4,468 	290 	326 	345 

Merit inns 95 154 199 11 8 11 
uebec 1,050 1,197 1,435 14 24 24 

Ontario 639 891 707 61 85 146 
Manitoba 816 661 954 68 128 108 
Saskatchewan 226 272 144 128 93 40 
Alberta 487 613 693 1 3 1 
r, Columbia 	- 4 - 578 336 - 7 	- 5 15 

POUlTRY SUMMARY 

APRIL 1, 1961 	March 1, 1951 	April 1, 
PRELIMINARY 	Revised 	1950 

- thousand pouxls - 

Canadian (as above) 	 11,777 	14,390 	17,005 
Imported 	 26 	 78 	- 
IN WANSIT (page 13) 	 50 	 25 	 175_ 

TOTAL 	 11,853 	14,493 	19,180 

These figures include an estinte of 500,000 lb. for firms falling to report on 
time. This estinete is not included in the various classifications or in the 
specific Frovinces. 



10. 	 SIOCKS OF DRES3) POULtRY IN NIN 

With Comparative Fig.res for last year and 

- APRIL1, April 1, APIIL1, 	- 	April 
1961 1950 1951 1950 

PRELIMINARY PREL IMI NARY 

- thousand pounds - - th*isand pounla - 
TOTAL BRO ILgRS 

tbeo 271 466 8 8 

Montreal 2,527 4,024 87 51 

Toronto 2,410 2,974 49 48 

Ainnipeg 1,792 4,268 4 39 

Regina & Saskatoon 333 132 - - 
Edmonton 914 1,075 3 23 

Calgary 372 584 13 3 

Vanc,uver ,t _654 748 36 14 

TOTAL 9 CITLS 9,573 # 14,271 200 186 
Mazch 1, 1951 (revised) 11086 - 313 - 

CHICKS FOWL 

Qusbec 110 218 8 66 

Montreal 1,3C5 1,955 193 702 

Toronto 1,063 1,336 803 9 

Winnipeg 530 1,749 303 1,390 

Regina & Saskatoon 104 29 22 26 

Edmcnton 257 396 310 298 

Calgary 125 123 69 122 

Vancouver I01 238 - 77 - 229 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 3,595 6,044 1,785 3,815 
March 1. 1951 (revised) 4.366 2.288 

# This total includes an eatinte of 300,000 lb. fbr firnE failing to report csi time. 
This estimate is not included in the various classificatione or in the specific 
cities. 

Including New Westminster. 



C ITIS OF CANADA - APRIL 1 1961 	 II. 

Comparative Totals for last month 

APRIL 1, 	April 1, APRIL 1, 	April 1, 
1951 	1960 1951 1960 

PRELIMINARY PRELIMINARY 

- tIusand p.irs - - thcisd pounds - 

DUCKS GBES 

ueboc (I) 	 4 - - 

Montreal 27 	 47 30 3 

Toronto 26 	24 3 27 

Hinnipeg 21 	 11 50 20 

Eejyia & Saskatoon 1 	- - - 

dmonton 4 	1 22 5 

Calgary 2 	3 8 5 

Vancouver L - 	 3 12 

TOTAL 9 CflIS 86 	93 126 60 
March ] 	1951 (revised) 109 165 

TURKEYS UNC LASS IFIED 

bec 143 170 2 - 

Montreal 878 1,242 7 24 

Toitnto 419 51 47 26 

Wtanipeg 816 953 68 106 

Regtha & Saskato m 98 37 128 40 

dmonton 317 351 1 1 

Calgary 155 328 - - 

Vancouver , 416 249 7 

TOTAL 9 CITLS 3,222 3,861 260 212 
March 1. 1951 (revised) 3565 _280 
, Inclining New Westminster. 

(x) Less than three firms reporting this iten. The figures therefore cannot be shown 
separatoly, but are included in "Unc1ssif led". 



12. 	 ARL0ADS 

BUrT1R L  CliSL WvGS AND 

Reported by 

With Comparative Figwes 

!PRIL 1, 1951 March 1, 1951 	April 1, 1950 
PRLIUNARY 	Revised 

IN TRANSIT 	 BUPER 

- thousand pounds - 

CANADA 	 1,575 	1,925 	840 

Maritime Provi noes 70 - 	 595 - 

uebec 105 420 	- 

Ontario 805 490 	490 
Msnitot* 350 280 	210 
Saskatchewan - 35 	70 
Alberta 105 - 	 - 

British Columbia 	- 140 105 

At Principal Railway Terminals , 

Montreal 	 - 	35 - 
Toronto 	 70 	- 	- 
Winnipeg 	 35 	105 	70 
Vancouver 	 - 	- 105 	- 

IN TRANS IT  

- thousand pounds - 

ANA.DA 	 456 	1,140 	266 

Maritime Provinces 152 340 	- 

quebec - 190 	- 

OntarIo 38 266 	114 
Manitoba 190 76 	152 
Saskatchewan 38 152 	- 

Alberta 38 76 	- 

British Columbia 	- - 76 	- 

At Principal Railway Terminals ,C 

Toronto 	 - 	- 	38 - 
Vancouver 	 - 	76 
Figures for "Terminals" molded with "In Tanait", 



APRIL 1, 1951 
	 13. 

POULTRY IN TRANSIT IN CANADA 

Railway )ornpan1e3 

for last year and last rionth 

APRIL 1, 1951 March 1, 1951 	April 1, 1950 
PPT.TMTN tJ?V 

IN TRANSIT 
	

EGGS 

cases 	cases 	 cases 

CANADA 	 6,600 	1,800 	 2,400 

maritime Provinces 1,200 	- 	 - 

quebec - 	 - 	 600 
Ontario 1,200 	 600 	 600 
Manitoba 600 	 - 	 - 

Alberta 600 	1,200 	 - 

British Columbia 3000 	 - 	 1_,200 

At Principal Railway Terminals ~ 

Montreal 	 - 	 600 
Tr onto 	 - 	 600 
Van couv er 

IN TRANSIT 
	

UJ1flI 4I 

- thousand pounds - 

CANADA 	 50 	 25 	 175 

Maritime Provinces 	 - 	 25 	 - 

quebec 	 25 	- 	 25 
Ontario 	 - 	 25 	125 
Alberta 	 - 	 -- 	 25 

At Principal Railway Terminals ,i 

Montreal 	 25 	 - 	 25 

L Figures fo r ?ererffijna18 s  included with "In 'rransit". 

Average Not Weights per Gerlo1s 	BIJI'TER C1!SE GS POULTRY 
lb. lb. cases lb. 

Donstic 	35,000 38,000 600 25,000 
ixport 	44,800 38,000 600 25,000 

These average weights are in accordance with order of Transport Controller TCOF. 
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